

No. 19-635

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EUGENE H.
GOLDBERG IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

EUGENE H. GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
686 Harrison Avenue
East Meadow, New York 11554
(516) 695-2035
eman352@optonline.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTIFICATION OF AMICUS.....	1
DEFINITIONS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	3
A. TWO BASIC PRINCIPLES	3
B. A CENTURY OLD <i>NISI PRIUS</i> PRECEDENT.....	4
C. IMMUNITY FOR FOREIGN HEADS OF STATE — A SHORT INTERNATIONAL COMPARISON	5
D. THE KING’S IMMUNITY IN ENGLAND	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. IMMUNITY OF THE PRINCE OF WALES BEFORE BECOMING KING AND THE QUESTION OF IMMUNITY AFTER BECOMING KING FOR CONDUCT BEFORE BECOMING KING	9
II DISTRACTION –THE DEMAND OF OFFICE IS NOT UNREMITTING	11
III. DISCRIMINATORY ENFORCEMENT: A DEFENSE TO CRIMINAL CHARGES BUT NOT AN INVESTIGATION.....	15
IV. CONSTITUTION ARTICLE I § 3 CLAUSE 7 CONCERNS HOUSE IMPEACHMENT AND SENATE TRIAL, NOT A STATE INVESTIGATION	15
V. SUPREMACY ISSUES	17
VI. ENFORCEMENT IS NOT AN ISSUE	22
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Article I § 3	16
Article I § 3 clause 7	15, 16
Article II § 3.....	21
Article III.....	16
Article IV § 2 clause 2.....	17
Article VI clause 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	17
First Amendment	7
UNITED STATES TREATIES	
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations Article 29 (1961)	5
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations Article 36 (1961)	5
UNITED STATES STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 659.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 660.....	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	22
UNITED STATES REGULATIONS	
41 CFR § 102-34.235.....	18
41 CFR § 102-34.245.....	18
MISCELLANEOUS UNITED STATES DOCUMENTS	
Declaration of Independence.....	20
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<u>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-discrimination Committee,</u> 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	15
<u>Clinton v. Jones,</u> 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	14, 20
<u>Cunningham v. Neagle,</u> 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	18
<u>Gamble v. United States,</u> 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</u> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	22
<u>Johnson v. State of Maryland</u> , 244 U.S. 51 (1920).....	18
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	17
<u>Mississippi v. Johnson</u> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	22
<u>Murphy v. NCAA</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	23
<u>Texas v. New Mexico</u> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	22
<u>United States v. Kirby</u> , 74 U.S. 482 (1868).....	18
<u>United States v. Nixon</u> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	3, 22
<u>Virginia v. West Virginia</u> , 246 U.S. 565 (1918).....	22
<u>Wayte v. United States</u> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	15

Cited Authorities

Page

UNITED STATES CASES

Jones v. Clinton,
72 F.3d 1354 (8th Cir. 1996), rev'd on other grounds,
520 U.S. 681 (1997).....11

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 30 (D. Va. 1807).....14

United States v. Hart,
26 Fed. Cas. 193 (Cir. Ct. Pa. 1817)18

Wei Ye v. Zemin,
383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)5

NEW YORK STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION

New York Constitution Article 13 § 13(b).....1

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 190.857

New York Penal Law § 60.2722

STATE CASES

People v. Small, (Illinois Sangamon County
Circuit Court July 27, 1921), *The Chicago Daily
News Almanac and Year-Book for 1922*4

People v. Small,
319 Ill. 437, 150 N.E. 435 (1925)5, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Trump v. Zervos</u> , 171 A.D.3d 110, 94 N.Y.S.3d 75 (2019)	19
FOREIGN CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
English Bill of Rights, 1 William & Mary Sess. 2 c 2	9
Nigeria Constitution § 308(1) (1999)	6
FOREIGN CASES	
<u>Fawehinmi v. Inspector-General</u> , (2002) 5 S.C. (Pt. 1) 63 (Sup. Ct. Nigeria)	6
<u>Pirrie v. McFarlane</u> , 36 Commw. L. Rep. 170 (High Court Australia 1925).	19
<u>Thomas v. Sorrell</u> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1098 (K.B. 1674)	9
AMERICAN TEXTS	
Bell, <u>The Presidency: Office of Power</u> (1967).	18
<u>Calendar of the Papers of Martin Van Buren</u>	12
Channing, IV <u>A History of the United States</u> (1917) . .	12
<u>The Constitutions of the Several Independent States of America</u> (1786)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Hannaford, <u>Presidential Retreats</u> (2012)	12
Henderson, <u>George Washington’s Southern Tour</u> 1791 (1923)	12
Madison, <u>Federalist Papers No. 51</u>	23
Nenner, <u>By Colour of Law</u> (1975)	9
Paine, <u>Common Sense</u> (1776)	20
Rawle, <u>A View of the Constitution</u> (1829)	16
Rosenfeld, <u>American Aurora</u> (1997)	12
Story, 2 <u>Commentaries on the Constitution of the</u> <u>United States</u> §782 (1833)	16
Story, 2 <u>Commentaries on the Constitution of the</u> <u>United States</u> §794 (1833)	17
Story 2 <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> <u>of the United States</u> §799 (1833).	16
Spence, <u>Andrew Jackson Donelson:</u> <u>Jacksonian and Unionist</u> (2017)	12
Waldo, <u>The Tour of James Monroe</u> (1818)	12
Watson, II <u>Constitution of the United States</u> (1910)	10-11, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Wigmore, <u>Evidence</u> § 2371(d).....	21
ENGLISH TEXTS	
Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Law of England</u> (1753)	8
Chitty, <u>The Law of The Prerogative</u> <u>of the Crown</u> (1820)	8
Coke, <u>Third Institutes of the Law of England</u>	9
Dicey, <u>Introduction to the Law of the</u> <u>Constitution</u> (1885).....	10
Gardiner, <u>Notes of the Debates in the</u> <u>House of Lords</u> (1889)	10
Locke, <u>An Essay Concerning the</u> <u>True Original Extent and End of</u> <u>Civil Government</u> § 205 (4 th ed. 1713).....	8
Lowndes, <u>H.R.H. The Prince of Wales</u> (1898).....	9
Mackintosh, 1 <u>The History of England</u> (1830).....	9
Schwoerer, <u>The Declaration of Rights 1689</u> (1981)	9

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Kantorowicz, The King's Two Bodies (1985) 11, 19

Shakespeare, Henry IV, Part II, Act V. Scene II
Lines 64-122 9

LAW ARTICLES

93 Central L. J. 111 (1921) 4

93 Central L. J. 149 (1921) 4

93 Central L. J. 237 (1921) 4

54 Chicago Legal News 51 (1921) 4

54 Chicago Legal News 54 (1921) 4

Dixon, Limiting The Doctrine of
Intergovernmental Immunity,
9 Queensland Univ. Tech. L.J. 1 (1993) 17

Note, Immunity of State Executive from
Arrest, 35 Harv. L. Rev. 185 (1921) 4

Olasunkanmi and Agulanna, Interrogating
the Immunity Clause and Democratic
Governance in Nigeria, 4(7) Journal Advances
in Social Science and Humanities 181 (2018) 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Quigley, Immunity, Italian Style: Silvio Berlusconi Versus The Italian Legal System, 34 Hastings Internat'l & Comp. L. Rev. 435 (2011).....	8
Seidman, The Origins of Accountability: Everything I Know About The Sovereign's Immunity, I Learned From King Henry III, 49 St. Louis U.L.J. 393 (2005).....	8
Smith, The Missing Witness? George V, Competence and Compellability and The Criminal Libel Trial of Edward Frederick Mylius, 33 Journal of Legal History 209 (2012).....	11
 MISCELLANEOUS ARTICLES	
An Open Season for Governors, The New Republic, August 24, 1921	21
Green, On Tour with President Andrew Jackson, 36 New England Quarterly 209 (1963)	12
 INTERNET AUTHORITY	
British History Online, Historical Collection; 1626, May, https://www.british-history.ac.uk/rushworth-papers/vol1/pp248-302	10
Ferrell, The Coolidge Summer White Houses, https://www.coolidgefoundation.org/blog/6661/	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Immunity From Prosecution for Former Presidents, Library of Congress, https://www.loc.gov/law/help/immunity-from-prosecution/index.php	5-6
Rotunda, May 13 1998 Memorandum to Kenneth Starr, https://digitalcommons.unl.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1032&context=usjusticematls	7
Telecommunications History Group, https://www.telcomhistory.org/santee.shtml	13
Travels of President Rutherford B. Hayes, Ohio History Journal, https://resources.ohiohistory.org/ohj/browse/displaypages.php?display[]=0080&display[]=60&display[]=72	13
US Department of State Office of the Historian, Travels of the President Woodrow Wilson, https://history.state.gov/departmenthistory/travels/president/wilson-woodrow	13
Woodrow Wilson, State of the Union Address December 2, 1918, http://www.let.rug.nl/usa/presidents/woodrow-wilson/state-of-the-union-1918.php	13
WTOP News October 6, 2012, https://wtop.com/news/2012/10/dc-police-once-arrested-a-us-president-for-speeding/	18
